

No. 22-1178

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

FEDERAL BUREAU OF INVESTIGATION, ET AL.,
Petitioners,

v.

YONAS FIKRE,
Respondent.

*ON WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO THE UNITED STATES COURT
OF APPEALS FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT*

**BRIEF OF ASIAN AMERICANS ADVANCING JUSTICE
AND OTHER ASIAN-AMERICAN CIVIL RIGHTS
ORGANIZATIONS AS *AMICI CURIAE*
IN SUPPORT OF RESPONDENT**

NIYATI SHAH
SHALAKA PHADNIS
ASIAN AMERICANS
ADVANCING JUSTICE | AAJC
1620 L Street, NW
Suite 1050
Washington, DC 200036

KOREN BELL*
WILLKIE FARR &
GALLAGHER LLP
2029 Century Park East
Los Angeles, CA 90067
(310) 855-3000
kbell@willkie.com

MICHAEL J. GOTTLIEB
MARK T. STANCIL
JOHN B. GOERLICH
WILLKIE FARR &
GALLAGHER LLP
1875 K St. N.W.
Washington, D.C. 20006

Counsel for Amici Curiae

**Counsel of Record*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES..... iii

INTEREST OF *AMICI CURIAE* 1

INTRODUCTION AND SUMMARY OF
ARGUMENT 2

ARGUMENT 4

I. THE TERRORIST WATCHLIST
SYSTEM—INCLUDING THE NO-FLY
LIST—IS OPAQUE, OVERINCLUSIVE,
AND INACCURATE 4

 A. The Watchlist System’s Lack of
 Transparency and Accountability Sets the
 Stage for Error and Abuse 4

 B. The No-Fly List’s Inherent Flaws Are
 Compounded By The Opaque Process For
 Challenging Placement On The List 12

II. THE NO-FLY LIST TARGETS MUSLIM
AND SOUTH ASIAN COMMUNITIES 16

 A. The No-Fly List Is Tainted By
 Islamophobia 16

 B. The Government Has Used The Threat Of
 Placement On The No-Fly List To Force
 Members Of The Muslim And South Asian
 Communities To Spy On Their Own 21

| | | |
|------|--|----|
| C. | The Muslim And South Asian Communities Suffer The Discriminatory Impact Of The Watchlist System..... | 24 |
| III. | IN THIS CONTEXT, THE COURTRIGHT DECLARATION SHOULD NOT MOOT THIS CASE..... | 29 |
| | CONCLUSION | 33 |
| | APPENDIX – LIST OF ADDITIONAL <i>AMICI CURIAE</i> | 1a |

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

| | Page(s) |
|---|----------------|
| Cases | |
| <i>County of Los Angeles v. Davis</i> , 440 U.S. 625 (1979)..... | 4, 16, 31, 33 |
| <i>Elhady v. Kable</i> , 391 F. Supp. 3d 562 (E.D. Va. 2019) | 5, 8 |
| <i>Elhady v. Kable</i> , 993 F.3d 208 (4th Cir. 2021)..... | 5, 6, 7 |
| <i>Elhady v. Piehota</i> , 303 F. Supp. 3d 453 (E.D. Va. 2017) | 25 |
| <i>Gwaltney of Smithfield, Ltd. v. Chesapeake Bay Found., Inc.</i> , 484 U.S. 49 (1987)..... | 33 |
| <i>Ibrahim v. DHS</i> , 62 F. Supp. 3d 909 (N.D. Cal. 2014)..... | 11, 15, 26 |
| <i>Ibrahim v. DHS</i> , 669 F.3d 983 (9th Cir. 2012)..... | 4, 5, 11 |
| <i>Kashem v. Barr</i> , 941 F.3d 358 (9th Cir. 2019)..... | 13 |
| <i>Kennedy v. Bremerton Sch. Dist.</i> , 142 S. Ct. 2407 (2022)..... | 31 |

| | |
|--|--------|
| <i>Latif v. Holder</i> 686 F.3d 1122 (9th Cir. 2012)..... | 7, 8 |
| <i>Maniar v. Wolf</i> , No. 1:18-cv-1362, 2020 WL 1821113 (D.D.C. Apr. 10, 2020)..... | 27, 28 |
| <i>Mohamed v. Holder</i> , No. 1:11-cv-50, 2015 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 92997 (AJT/MSN) (E.D. Va. July 16, 2015) | 13 |
| <i>Niz-Chavez v. Garland</i> , 593 U.S. 155 (2021)..... | 33 |
| <i>Saenz v. Roe</i> , 526 U.S. 489 (1999)..... | 31 |
| <i>Tanzin v. Tanvir</i> , 592 U.S. 43 (2020)..... | 18 |
| <i>United States v. W. T. Grant Co.</i> , 345 U.S. 629 (1953) | 33 |
| Statutes and Regulations | |
| 10 U.S.C. § 2801 | 9 |
| 18 U.S.C. § 2331 | 8, 9 |
| 49 U.S.C. § 44903 | 13 |
| 49 U.S.C. § 46110 | 14 |

| | |
|----------------------------|----|
| 49 C.F.R. § 1560.205 | 14 |
|----------------------------|----|

Other Authorities

| | |
|--|---------------|
| American Civil Liberties Union, <i>Michigan Father Wrongly Placed On No Fly List Is Removed After ACLU Files Lawsuit On His Behalf</i> (May 12, 2021, 2:00 PM), https://tinyurl.com/37vvys4t | 26 |
| American Civil Liberties Union, <i>U.S. Government Watchlisting: Unfair Process and Devastating Consequences</i> (March 2014) | 6, 7 |
| Asian Americans Advancing Justice-AAJC, Written Statement, Hearing Before the U.S. House of Representatives Committee on the Judiciary, Subcommittee on the Constitution, Civil Rights, and Civil Liberties (March 1, 2022) | 21 |
| Anya Bernstein, <i>The Hidden Costs of Terrorist Watch Lists</i> , 61 BUFF. L. REV. 461 (2013) | 7, 10, 12, 20 |
| Dylan Byers, <i>Stephen Hayes on DHS Terrorist Watchlist</i> , POLITICO (Sept. 23, 2014, 4:44 PM), https://tinyurl.com/mwrzabtv | 11 |

- Louise Cainkar, *No Longer Invisible: Arab and Muslim Exclusion After September 11*, Middle East Report (Fall 2002), <https://tinyurl.com/5f77a3z3> 16
- Ahmad Chebli, *I Refused to Become an FBI Informant, And The Government Put Me On The No Fly List*, ACLU (Apr. 6, 2021) <https://tinyurl.com/mr494pkm>..... 27
- Melissa del Bosque, *Secretive CBP Counterterrorism Teams Interrogated 180,000 U.S. Citizens Over Two-Year Period*, The Intercept (Sept. 4, 2021, 7:00 AM), <https://tinyurl.com/34hceby> 5
- Dep't of Homeland Sec., *Step 1: Should I Use DHS TRIP?, More About Screening and Watchlists* (last visited Dec. 7, 2023), <https://tinyurl.com/56jfb68f>..... 10
- Michael German, *Stigmatizing Boston's Muslim Community is No Way to Build Trust*, Brennan Center for Justice (October 9, 2014) 19
- Murtaza Hussain & Pedro Aparicio, *One Man's No-Fly List Nightmare*, The Intercept (May 30, 2021, 7:00 AM), <https://tinyurl.com/26wvfz34> 27

- Jerome H. Kahan, *Quis custodiet ipsos custodiet?: Who Watches the Watchlisters?*, HARV. NAT'L SEC. J. ONLINE (Feb. 2017), <https://tinyurl.com/2v22fsk6>..... 5
- David Kravets, *FBI Checks Wrong Box, Places Student on No-Fly List*, WIRED (Feb. 6, 2014, 4:48 PM), <https://tinyurl.com/5a4v8n3x>..... 26
- Gregory Krieg, *No-fly list nightmares: The program's most embarrassing mistakes* CNN (Dec. 7, 2015, 3:26 PM), <https://tinyurl.com/45tkvt8c> 11
- Rachel Levinson-Waldman & José Gutiérrez, *Overdue Scrutiny for Watchlisting and Risk Prediction*, Brennan Center for Justice (Oct. 9, 2023), <https://tinyurl.com/44wj2br3> 7
- Danny McDonald, *The FBI is Trying to Recruit Muslims as Snitches by Putting Them on No-Fly Lists*, VICE News (Apr. 23, 2014, 8:30 AM), <https://tinyurl.com/3d9netps> 21
- Nadeem Muaddi, *The Bush-era Muslim registry failed. Yet the US could be trying it again*, CNN (Dec. 22, 2016, 11:30 AM), <https://tinyurl.com/5n89pckz> 21

- Nat'l Counterterrorism Ctr., *Watchlisting Guidance* (2013),
<https://tinyurl.com/yc8mtnwu> 6
- Farah Pandith, *The U.S., Muslims, and a Turbulent Post-9/11 World*, Council on Foreign Relations (Sept. 1, 2021),
<https://tinyurl.com/37c9tc29> 16
- Harsha Panduranga & Faiza Patel, *Stronger Rules Against Bias: A Proposal for a New DHS Nondiscrimination Policy*, Brennan Center for Justice (Sept. 9, 2022), <https://tinyurl.com/n2xcnzch> 19
- Representative Katie Porter, Letter to the President of the United States (June 27, 2023) 17
- Janet Reitman, *I Helped Destroy People*, The New York Times Magazine (Sept. 1, 2021), <https://tinyurl.com/yn24zpvr> 19, 20
- Shirin Sadeghi, *U.S. Citizen Put on No-Fly List to Pressure Him Into Becoming FBI Informant*, Huffington Post (June 7, 2012), <https://tinyurl.com/2yt7fesu> 22
- Jeremy Scahill & Ryan Devereaux, *Watch Commander*, The Intercept (Aug. 5, 2014, 12:14 PM),
<https://tinyurl.com/yhsu65af> 18

- Sana Sekkarie, *The FBI Has a Racism Problem and It Hurts Our National Security*, GEO. SEC. STUD. REV. (August 19, 2020)..... 23
- Saher Selod, *Forever Suspect* (Rutgers Univ. Press 2018) 17, 29
- Shirin Sinnar, *Separate and Unequal: The Law of “Domestic” and “International” Terrorism*, 117 MICH. L. REV. 1333 (2019)..... 17
- Brandon Tensley, ‘*Innocent Until Proven Muslim*’: *How Islamophobia lingers in post-9/11 era*, CNN (Sept. 9, 2021, 3:23 AM), <https://tinyurl.com/y6cctuum> 17, 24
- Transp. Sec. Admin., *DHS Traveler Redress Inquiry Program* (last visited Dec. 19, 2023), <https://tinyurl.com/579s9y5y> 4
- Transp. Sec. Admin., *Security Screening* (last visited Dec. 1, 2023), <https://tinyurl.com/2an68da8> 5
- Peter Wade, *Hacktivist Discovered U.S. No Fly List on Unsecured Airline Server*, Rolling Stone (January 22, 2023), <https://tinyurl.com/2a4e7tpv> 17

Vanessa Williamson & Isabella Gelfand,
*Trump and Racism: What do the Data
Say*, Brookings Institution (Aug. 14,
2019), <https://tinyurl.com/y5eya6ws> 24
